Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
e i1y Flint
I " Contact Officer:
Eﬁ!!ﬂrtigbnl re Sharon Thomas 01352 702324

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: Jim Falshaw and Mike Reece

12 April 2016
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which will be
held at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016 in the Clwyd Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 3 - 34)

For Members to consider an application for a Time Limited Premises Licence
for Nercwys Music Festival.

Yours faithfully

EJ—"’""_T-‘-‘*C.'___,,___H:

T

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Sir y Fflint
"E!En!o%!z.ire

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Report Subject Application for a Premises Licence
Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

For Members to consider and determine an application under the Licensing Act
2003 for a time limited Premises Licence, in respect of private land at Five Acre,
Ffordd Plas Ucha, Nercwys, Flintshire, CH7 4EN.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1

That Members consider and determine the application for a time limited
Premises Licence at Five Acre, Ffordd Plas Ucha, Nercwys, Flintshire,
CH7 4EN.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE APPLICATION

1.01 | The premises concerned is private land at Five Acre, Ffordd Plas Ucha,
Nercwys, Flintshire, CH7 4EN. Its location can be seen in Appendix A.

1.02 | The applicant is Nercwys Music Festival, a voluntary organisation to raise
funds for charity, whose Organiser is Mr Phil Gerrard.

1.03 | The application is for a time limited Premises Licence for the Nercwys

Music Festival which is proposed to be held on Saturday, 21t May, 2016.

Page 3



1.04 | The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities:
live and recorded music and anything of a similar description, late night
refreshment and the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

1.05 | The hours applied for are from 17.00 to 00.30 hours.

1.06 | Representations have been received from Flintshire County Council’s
Health & Safety Section, and these can be seen in Appendix B.

1.07 | Representations have also been received from Mr & Mrs P Bridges and
Mr & Mrs J R Gerrard, who are both neighbours of the land at Five Acre,
Nercwys. These can be seen in Appendix C and D respectively.

1.08 | North Wales Fire and Rescue Service have confirmed in writing that they
will not be making any representations to the Licensing Authority regarding
the application.

1.09 | North Wales Police have confirmed in writing that the application has been
discussed with Inspector Jon Bowcott, the officer responsible for the area,
and that they make no representations to this application.

1.10 | The steps that the applicant intends to take to promote the four licensing
objectives are set out in Appendix E.

1.11 | The applicant has confirmed in writing his agreement to the observations
made by Health & Safety and wishes these to be added to the conditions
of the Premises Licence. This can be seen in Appendix F.

1.12 | No other mediation has been possible.

1.13 | The application was advertised in the correct manner.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | None in respect of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None required.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | All risks are addressed in the steps taken to promote the four licensing

objectives shown in the Operating Schedule.

Page 4




5.00

APPENDICES

5.01

Appendix A: Location plans.

Appendix B: Health & Safety observations.

Appendix C: Representations from Mr & Mrs P Bridges.

Appendix D: Representations from Mr & Mrs J R Gerrard.
Appendix E: Steps to be taken to promote the licensing objectives.
Appendix F: Correspondence from Mr P Gerrard.

6.00

LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01

Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance for Licensing Authorities
Flintshire County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Contact Officer: Rachael Hughes, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01352 702328
E-mail: Rachael.hughes@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Licensing Act 2003 — referred to as the Act.

Premises Licence — means a licence granted under the Act, in respect of
any premises, which authorises the premises to be used for one or more
licensable activities.

Time limited - its duration is limited to a set date(s) and time(s).

Licensable activities — these are the sale by retail of alcohol, the supply
of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or o the order of, a member of the
club, the provision of regulated entertainment, and the provision of late
night refreshment.

Regulated entertainment - is defined as a performance of a play, an
exhibition of a film, an indoor sporting event, a boxing or wrestling
entertainment (both indoors and outdoors), a performance of live music,
any playing of recorded music, or a performance of dance.

Late night refreshment — a person provides late night refreshment if at
any time between the hours of 11.00pm and 5.00am., he supplies hot food
or hot drink to members of the public, or a section of the public, on or from
any premises, whether for consumption on or off the premises.

Supply of alcohol — means the sale by retail of alcohol, or the supply of
alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the
club.

Licensing Objectives - the Act sets out four licensing objectives. These
are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public
nuisance, and the protection of children from harm.

Page 5



mailto:Rachael.hughes@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



“ APPENDIX A

\.\‘ t . h--““c
RaB Cumulud,,
N 7 O<
All Technology © Copyright: Streetmap.co.uk/Streetmap EU Ltd 2008

“his site includes mapping data licenced from Open Street Map, Ordnance Survey & CPrintD
Bartholomew.

Page 7



All Technology ©

#

- g Ty n-yr-ynn
Gelli Cottage

=\

Oid
Gelli
‘"fn\‘-../'\-u—..
/ Pen y

Gelli

Trefrwd

OE

' Copyright: Streetmap.co.uk/Streetmap EU Ltd 2008
“his site includes mapping data licenced from Open Street Map, Ordnance Survey & GPrintg
Bartholomew.

Page 8



APPENDIX B

FLINTSHIRE DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

To: LICENSING SECTION Your Ref:
From: Health and Safety Section OurRef: LFB/175973
Date: 16" March 2016 c.c.:

LICENSING ACT 2003

RECORD OF APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND RESPONSE TO LICENSING SECTION

PREMISES: The Five Acre, Ffordd Plas Ucha Nercwys Mold CH7 4EN
FLARE REF NO: 175973
RE: Nercwys Music Festival application ( event date 21st May 2016)

The Health and Safety Enforcement Team have the following observations regarding the above
application:

In order to make the site safe for members of the public to attend an event on the site the
following matters require attention:

1. All drainage ponds, ditches and watercourses on the site require safely fencing off, to prevent
access by persons or vehicles for example with robust " pedestrian barriersffencing”. Fencing must
be of suitable height and §trength to withstand persons falling against it. As se eral of the ponds
are at the edge of the car park, they should be fenced off with the end of the parking area clearly
demarcated.

2. Open Chamber containing water pipes: To prevent persons falling into the chamber it requires
securely fencing off or the fitting of a propriety lockable cover.

3 .Gravel Slope onto the grass field: The slope will cause persons to stumble and fall and therefore
requires safely fencing off along its entire length.

4. Drinks should be served in non - glass bottles and drinking glasses.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ord

APPENDIX C

Bella Vista, Ffordd Llewelyn

Nercwys
Mold
Flintshire
To: Licensing Section, Public Protection CH7 4DZ
Flintshire County Council
County Hall Date: 15 March 2016
Mold
CH7 6NF
Dear Sir,

REF: Premises Licence Application — 034034, Fforddd Plas Ucha, Nercwys
Flintshire CH7 4EN

| wish to raise a number of concerns about the application REF: 034034 - Five
Acres, Ffordd Plas Ucha, Nercwys, CH7 4EN, for a premises licence to permit
alcohol and live music at the above location on 21 May 2016.

Our property, Bella Vista, is situated to the north of the site and adjoins the boundary
of the site subject of the application. Cur house is situated less than 45 metres from
this boundary (Evidence 1 — Location Map). Our family have lived at the property for
over twenty years, valuing the quietness and seclusion of a countryside location.

The application site is an agricultural field upon which a cattle shelter was built in
2015, subject of planning permission 049424 (Evidence 2 — Planning application and
permission). It is currently in breach of this planning permission. In particular,
powerful sodium lighting at the top of lighting masts has been installed, together with
further sodium lamps in trees, and a toilet block constructed. This is currently
subject of investigation by the Planning Authority. Can the Authority issue a premises
licence for an activity that utilises development it may take future enforcement action
against?

The application for the licence does not adequately address prevention of public
nuisance, specifically noise and lighting, stating that noise/sound levels will be set by
‘Mad Sound & Lighting’; which could mean anything.

Our experience during an event held at the premises on 29 August 15, is that the
lighting from the permanently installed lighting masts and tree lighting casts an
orange glow across our property illuminating the bedrooms, and making it difficult to
sleep. Until their construction and use, the area had been pitch black at n
[...]
EMPLOYED FROM 17.00 UNTIL 01.00 HOURS
GLOBAL SECURITYN

HAWARDEN

FLINTSHIRE

c) Public safaty

CAR PARK STEWARDS WILL BE EMPLOYED FROM 17.00 UNTIL 01.00 HRS AND RELEVANT SIGNAGE WILL
BE DISPLAYED. ST. JOHNS AMBULANCE WILL ATTEND THE EVENT.

d) The prevantion of public nuisanca

NOISE/SOUND LEVELS WILL BE SET BY MAD SOUND & LIGHTING

o) The protaction of childran from harm

UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ACCESS TO THE EVENT.

11

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX F

( W Re Nercwys Music Festival - 21st May, 2016.
Sy

Sian Gerrard to rachael.hughes 23/03/2016 09:29
] Rachael Hughes Nercwys Music Festival - 21st May, 2016.
) Stan Gerrard Good Morning Rachael | can confirm that | am in agreement with 1]
Good Morning Rachael

[ can confirm that [ am in agreement with the health and safety recommendations and wish
them to be added to the licence.

Thanks

Phil Gerrard

Sent from my iPad

On 17 Mar 2016, at 17:03, rachacl.hughcs@flintshire.gov.uk wrote:

Good afternoon Phil,

As discussed in our telephone call earlier, please see the observations below that | have
received from Health & Safely:-

"The Health and Safety Enforcement Team have the following observations regarding the
abave application:

In order to make the site safe for members of the public to attend an event on the site the
following matters require attention:

1. All drainage ponds, ditches and watercourses on the site require safely fencing off, to
prevent access by persons or vehicles for example with robust " pedestrian
barriers/fencing”. Fencing must be of suitable height and strength to withstand persons
falling against it. As several of the ponds are at the edge of the car park, they shoutd be

fenced off with the end of the parking area clearly demarcated.

2. Open Chamber containing water pipes: To prevent persons falling into the chamber it
requires securely fencing off or the fitting of a propriety lockable cover.

3 .Gravel Slope onto the grass field: The slope will cause persons to stumble and fall and
therefore requires safely fencing off along its entire length.

4. Drinks should be served in non - glass bottles and drinking glasses."

Can you please confirm to me by return email that you are in agreement with these as Health
& Safety wish them to be added to your licence as conditions.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F




Minutes of the meeting


Approved     Date

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
20 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 20 April 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: Jim Falshaw and Mike Reece

Officers of the Council:
Licensing Team Leader (Gemma Potter), Solicitor (Louise Pedreschi) and 
Committee Officer (Sharon Thomas)

Applicant:
Mr. Phil Gerrard accompanied by Mr. Darryl Davies

Interested Persons:
Mr. Philip Bridges and Mr. John Robert Gerrard

1. APOLOGIES

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

3. HEARING AND DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION

The Chairman explained the procedure for hearing and determining the 
application, and detailed the order in which speakers would be able to address 
the Panel.

4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Chief Officer 
(Planning & Environment) to consider and determine an application under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for a time limited Premises Licence in respect of private land 
at Five Acre, Ffordd Plas Ucha, Nercwys, Flintshire CH7 4EN.  The licence was 
sought for a proposed music festival to be held on Saturday, 21 May 2016 
between 17.00 and 00.30 hours.  Two neighbours of the proposed site had 
objected to the application and their representations were appended to the report.



Approved     Date

4.1 Representations by the Applicant

Speaking on behalf of the applicant, Mr. Darryl Davies explained that he 
was a long-standing resident of Nercwys.  Although not residing near the 
proposed site, he said that a number of annual bonfire events had taken place 
close to his own property over the years and that he had taken the view to accept 
the levels of noise and disruption in order to support these type of events for the 
benefit of the community.  However, he would not be willing to offer the same 
support if such events were held nearby on a regular basis.

In support of the application, Mr. Davies pointed out that the festival was a 
one-day event held every two years and that the applicant sought to improve 
each event.  He questioned the reasons for the objections when the aim of the 
event was to generate funds for the local community and charities, adding that he 
would not object if he lived near the site.  He was unaware of the planning issues 
mentioned in the letters of objection.  He acknowledged that the proposed venue 
was close to the complainants’ properties but felt that the event should be viewed 
positively and that the aim to generate money for good causes was of greater 
importance.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Mr. Davies spoke about the 
input and contributions by Mr. Phil Gerrard on the music festivals.  He added that 
the community bonfire events previously held, also organised by Mr. Gerrard, had 
ceased but that this was not due to any complaints.

Mr. Phil Gerrard provided background information on the annual festivals 
and explained the reasons for moving the event to Five Acre to include the 
provision of lighting, toilets and seating which were already situated at Five Acre 
and which would therefore not have to be deducted from the money raised, 
commenting that the site previously used at Ty Coch had not resulted in any 
complaints from the nearby resident.  He said that sound checks for the event 
would start between 2-3pm on the day of the festival with gates opening at 5pm 
and the music starting around 6pm.  He also pointed out that no representations 
had been made by the Police and Fire Service, and confirmed his agreement to 
the Health and Safety recommendations which would be implemented.

4.2 Representations by Interested Parties

Mr. Philip Bridges wished to clarify that he did not oppose the festival and 
fully supported charitable causes, however his objection was in relation to the 
location which he felt would cause a significant public nuisance.  He circulated a 
plan of the area including the proposed site which he said was 45 metres away 
from his own land.  He referred to alleged breaches in planning permission on the 
site, including the installation of powerful sodium lighting, and questioned the 
potential for legal implications if the licence was granted.  He felt that the field on 
the site had been specifically developed for future events and disputed the 
comment made that this was a one-off event as another event had been held at 
the site in August 2015.  A number of public nuisance issues arising from that 
event - loud music, intrusive lighting, noise from late-night traffic and parking 



Approved     Date

problems - had led to concerns about similar disturbances at the forthcoming 
festival.  Whilst Mr. Bridges noted that the applicant had engaged a professional 
sound management company, this did not alleviate his concerns as no sound 
levels had been set.

Mr. John Robert Gerrard, who was another neighbour of the proposed site, 
confirmed that he was the brother of the applicant and stated that this was not a 
case of sibling rivalry.  His objection to the application was based on concerns 
about the access roads to the site, together with the noise and lighting issues 
referred to by Mr. Bridges.  He was also concerned about the disturbance that 
could be caused to his horses and particularly to his daughter during her GCSE 
exam studies.  He cited examples of three other potential locations which he felt 
would be more suitable venues for the festival.

In response to comments about the timing of the application, the Chairman 
gave assurances that the policy had been adhered to and that the hearing had 
been convened due to the objections to the application.  The Licensing Team 
Leader referred to the 28 day consultation period and confirmed that the 
application was valid and in accordance with the Act.

In relation to the planning issues raised, the Licensing Team Leader 
provided explanation on the procedure for dealing with such applications and 
stated that the Planning Authority had been informed about the application but 
had chosen not to make any representations.  The Solicitor added that it was 
outside the remit of the Sub-Committee to comment on planning matters.

4.3 Determination of the Application

In response to the comments made, Mr. Darryl Davies and Phil Gerrard 
reiterated that the festival was a one-day event lasting around six hours.  They 
said it was difficult to predict the number of vehicles expected as attendees could 
travel in groups or even walk.  Mr. Gerrard provided explanation on the one-way 
traffic system which would be facilitated by the fixed temporary lighting and went 
on to dispute Mr. Bridges’ assertion that his property was 45 metres away from 
the boundary.  Mr. Bridges disagreed with this view and asked why the event 
could not be held at the site previously used.  Mr. Phil Gerrard explained that this 
was due to greater capacity and the availability of undercover seating.  He would 
also be able to carry out any maintenance on his own land used for parking.

Following questions raised by the Solicitor, Mr. Phil Gerrard said that he 
had received no complaints in relation to the event held in August 2015 (a 
wedding ceremony) and did not have a process in place to deal with any 
complaints made on the day of the festival.  He provided information on the 
arrangements and rehearsals leading up to the event and explained that lighting 
on the building was permanent whilst the rest was temporary fixed lighting used 
only for events.  He recalled that Mr. Bridges had contacted him about the lighting 
used for the 2015 event and that the lighting had not been used since that time, 
however Mr. Bridges disagreed with this.



Approved     Date

When asked by the Solicitor about lighting used at the 2015 event, 
Mr. Bridges provided clarification on the complaint he had submitted later in 
December 2015 to the Planning Enforcement section to which he had received 
no response.  In response to a further question, Mr. John Robert Gerrard noted 
the information shared on rehearsal times but remained concerned about the 
impact of disturbance on his family.

The applicant and interested parties all responded to questions raised by 
the Panel.  Councillor Mike Reece suggested the use of cowling on the lights as a 
gesture of goodwill, however Mr. Phil Gerrard explained that the lights had been 
turned down as much as possible towards the car parking area.  Mr. Bridges 
shared a photograph showing the effect of the lighting as seen from his property.

Following a query from Councillor Jim Falshaw, Mr. Phil Gerrard detailed 
the range of support for the festival including security staff monitoring the site and 
St. John’s Ambulance representatives.  In terms of access, he pointed out the 
availability of two areas along the narrow road where vehicles could pull in, if 
required.

Responding to a query from the Licensing Team Leader, Mr. Phil Gerrard 
advised that the lighting for the event was expected to be switched off between 
12.30am-1.00am.

All those present, with the exception of the Chairman, Committee 
Members, Solicitor and Committee Officer, left the room to enable the Panel to 
reach a decision.

4.4 Decision

The Sub-Committee considered all of the representations, both written and 
verbal, and the weight to be attached to all of the evidence heard.  It was noted 
that there had been no complaints in respect of the previous festivals held by the 
same organiser and that the applicant had, on this occasion, given assurances 
that the relevant licensing objectives would not be undermined.  It was noted that 
there had been no representations by North Wales Police, Fire & Rescue and the 
Planning Authority.

It was also noted that the applicant had previously held one event at his 
property to which there were no formal objections.  In addition, the applicant had 
confirmed that the lighting of the property was directed downwards and that he 
had engaged a professional sound company to manage noise levels on the night.  
The applicant had also put in place arrangements for the car park management 
and for security personnel to monitor the site.  The Sub-Committee considered 
the human rights of the parties but weighed this up against the benefit to the 
community at large.  The applicant had agreed to accept the Health and Safety 
recommendations as made.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration the representations made by 
the interested parties in respect of lighting and noise, and subsequently agreed to 



Approved     Date

grant the licence in respect of licensable activities set out in the report, restricting 
the time limit from 5pm to midnight on Saturday, 21 May 2016.  The Health and 
Safety recommendations were also to be adopted as conditions.

RESOLVED:

That the time limited Premises Licence be granted at Five Acre, Ffordd Plas 
Ucha, Nercwys to play live and recorded music and anything of a similar 
description, late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises.  The licence to be granted with the following conditions:

 That the licensable activities take place between the hours of 5pm and 
midnight on Saturday, 21 May 2016.

 All drainage ponds, ditches and watercourses on the site require safely 
fencing off, to prevent access by persons or vehicles, for example with 
robust ‘pedestrian barriers/fencing’.  Fencing must be of suitable height 
and strength to withstand persons falling against it.  As several of the 
ponds are at the edge of the car park, they should be fenced off with the 
end of the parking area clearly demarcated.

 Open chamber containing water pipes: To prevent persons falling into the 
chamber, it requires securely fencing off or the fitting of a propriety 
lockable cover.

 Gravel slope onto the grass field: The slope will cause persons to stumble 
and fall and therefore requires safely fencing off along its entire length.

 Drinks should be served in non-glass bottles and drinking glasses.

5. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and six members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.35 am and ended at 11.40 am)


